

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LIGGETT GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC08-541

v.

BEVERLY DAVIS,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial
Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THE CARLYLE APPELLATE LAW FIRM
1950 Laurel Manor Drive, Suite 130
The Villages, Florida 32162
Telephone (352) 259-8852
Facsimile (352) 259-8842

CHRISTOPHER V. CARLYLE
Florida Bar No. 991007

SHANNON McLIN CARLYLE
Florida Bar No. 988367

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION and THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. **FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE A PLAINTIFF TO ESTABLISH AN ALTERNATIVE SAFER DESIGN IN DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS INVOLVING INHERENTLY DANGEROUS PRODUCTS.** 6

 II. **THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT SECTION 2(B) OF THE RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS FOR DESIGN DEFECT CASES.** 12

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court

<i>Clinton v. Brown & Williamson Holdings, Inc.</i> , 498 F.Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
--	----

Florida Supreme Court

<i>Auburn Mach. Works, Co. v. Jones</i> , 366 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1979).....	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Hill</i> , 404 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions (Civil Cases)</i> , 435 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1983).....	10, 15
<i>Radiation Tech., Inc. v. Ware Constr. Co.</i> , 445 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1983).....	15
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (1976).....	7

Florida District Court

<i>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981).....	10, 11
<i>Hobart Corp. v. Siegle</i> , 600 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1992).....	12
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	passim

Other Jurisdictions

Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.,
573 P. 2d 443 (Cal. 1978) 10, 11

Delaney v. Deere & Co.,
999 P. 2d 930 (Kan. 2000)17

Green v. Smith & Nephew APF, Inc.,
629 N.W. 2d 727 (Wisc. 2001) 13, 14, 17

Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
792 A. 2d 1145 (Md. 2002).....19

Hernandez v. Tokai Corp.,
2 S.W. 3d 251 (Tex. 1999).....14

Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.,
694 A. 2d 1319 (Conn. 1997)..... 13, 16

Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Indus., Inc.,
784 A. 2d 1178 (N.H. 2001) 13, 18, 19

Other Authority

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2(b)..... passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402(A)..... passim

Fla. Std. Jury Inst. (Civ.) PL 5 cmt. 2..... 10, 11

Howard C. Klemme, *Comments to the Reporters and Selected
Members of the Consultative Group, Restatement of Torts
(Third) Products Liability*,
61 Tenn. L. Rev. 1173 (1994).....15

Marshall S. Shapo, *Products Liability: The Next Act*,
26 Hofstra L. Rev. 761 (1998)16

Frank J. Vandall, <i>Constructing a Roof Before the Foundation is Prepared: The Restatement (3rd) of Torts: Product Liability Section (2)(b) Design Defect</i> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 261 (1997).....	13
Frank J. Vandall, <i>The Restatement (Third) of Torts, Products Liability, Section 2(b): Design Defect</i> , 68 Temp. L. Rev. 167 (1995).....	15
John F. Vargo, <i>The Emperor’s New Clothes: The American Law Institute Adorns a “New Cloth” for Section 402A Products Liability Design Defects – A Survey of the States Reveals a Different Weave</i> , 26 U. Mem. L. Rev. 493 (1996).....	9, 12, 15
